

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

January 6-17, 1964

September 28-30, 1964

Supplementary to the Private and Special Laws of 1963

Chapter 208

AN ACT Providing for Review of Laws of Forestry Department.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Review of Forestry Department laws. The Forest Commissioner is authorized, during the fiscal years commencing July 1, 1963 and terminating June 30, 1965, to study the present general provisions of the statutes relating to the Forestry Department, specifically the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 36, and any other chapters or sections of the laws pertaining to the Forestry Department, and to report to the next regular session of the Legislature such changes and amendments as may be necessary or desirable to consolidate such statutes to make such statutes more readily understandable, workable and useful to the persons affected thereby. For this purpose the Forest Commissioner may employ such technical and clerical assistance and hold such public hearings as may be necessary.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 to carry out the purpose of this act. Said sum shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing account until June 30, 1965.